

SCHEDULE 2

Modifications in the Application of the Immigration Act 1971 Act to Designated Persons

2.—(1) In section 28CA(2)(c)(1) (business premises: entry to arrest) for the words “the Secretary of State (in the case of an immigration officer)” there is substituted “the Director General of SOCA (in the case of a designated person)”.

(2) In section 28CA(2)(d) omit the words “or immigration officer” and at the end insert “or the designated person produces documentary evidence showing that he is a designated person”.

(3) In section 28CA(3)(a) for the words from “Secretary” to the end there is substituted “Director General of SOCA only by a Deputy Director of SOCA”.

(4) In section 28CA(4)(a) omit the words “or immigration officer” and after “identification” insert “or a designated person is asked to produce documentary evidence showing that he is a designated person”.

(1) Section 28CA was inserted by section 153(1) of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c. 41).